The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for information purposes only,
are based on certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable and do not purport to represent our financial condition
nor results of our operations had the merger occurred on or as of the dates noted above or to project results for any
future date or period. In the opinion of management, all adjustments have been made that are needed to present fairly
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: SYNERGETICS USA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 103

   The unaudited pro form condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited
consolidated financial statements and related attached notes, included elsewhere in this Form 10-K, and the
information set forth in �MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS� beginning on page 28.

F-19

Edgar Filing: SYNERGETICS USA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Synergetics,
Inc. Valley Forge

and
Scientific

Corp.

Subsidiaries
and

Subsidiary Pro Forma Pro Forma
July 31, 2005 June 30, 2005 Adjustments Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,816,823 $2,386,742 $ 4,203,565
Investment in trading
securities 29,333 29,333
Accounts receivable 3,344,214 941,778 4,285,992
Inventories 7,188,636 792,385 50,000 c 8,031,021
Other current assets 377,903 210,852 588,755

Total current assets 12,756,909 4,331,757 50,000 17,138,666

Property and equipment 6,483,307 221,101 6,704,408
Other assets 49,659 49,659
Goodwill 153,616 (153,616) b 10,169,216

10,169,216 h
Intangible and other assets 481,101 187,875 5,788,000 d 11,176,976

4,475,000 f
245,000 g

Acquisition costs 394,452 (394,452) i

Total assets $20,115,769 $4,944,008 $20,179,148 $45,238,925

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current maturities of notes and
revenue bonds payable $ 525,521 $ $ 457,608 e $ 983,129
Lines-of-credit 235,000 235,000
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and income taxes
payable 3,208,452 479,603 3,688,055

Total current liabilities 3,968,973 479,603 457,608 4,906,184

Long-term liabilities,
excluding deferred taxes 5,665,000 0 2,930,392 e 8,595,392

Deferred income taxes 343,000 15,313 2,667,240 j 3,025,553

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: SYNERGETICS USA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 105

Common stock 59,047 3,589,130 (3,589,130) k 23,888
(35,159) m

Additional paid-in capital 4,985,936 18,300,156 n 23,286,092
Retained earnings 5,401,816 859,962 (859,962) k 5,401,816
Treasury stock (308,003) 308,003 l �

Total stockholders� equity 10,138,796 4,449,092 14,123,908 28,711,796

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $20,115,769 $4,944,008 $20,179,148 $45,238,925

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.
F-20

Edgar Filing: SYNERGETICS USA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   On September 21, 2005, Synergetics, Inc. merged with and into Synergetics Acquisition Corporation and became a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Valley Forge pursuant to the terms of the merger agreement dated May 2, 2005, for a
transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.
Subsequently, Valley Forge reincorporated from a Pennsylvania corporation to a Delaware corporation and changed

[…]

useful life of 15 years based on Valley Forge�s past experience and belief that is DualWaveTM technology has a
competitive advantage in the marketplace and, accordingly, a longer period before product obsolescence. Valley
Forge�s existing generator products, which are currently being sold under the Codman distribution agreement, were
estimated to have a useful life of 7 years, representing approximately one-half of their entire useful life.
   No other Valley Forge technology was determined to be material or capable of being valued. Accordingly, the pro
forma financial statements do not reflect any other intangible assets for Valley Forge�s proprietary technology.
   In addition, approximately $245,000 has been allocated to the Stryker minimum purchase guarantee whose
remaining life is 3 years.

F-22

Edgar Filing: SYNERGETICS USA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Synergetics
and

Synergetics,
Inc.

Valley Forge Scientific
Corp. Valley Forge

and
Subsidiaires and Subsidiary

Twelve
Months

Twelve
Months

Nine
Months

Three
Months Combined

Ended Ended Ended Before

July 31, June 30,
September

30, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
2005 2005 2004(h) Adjustments Adjustments Combined

Sales $21,791,582 $4,926,387 $1,149,810 $27,867,779 $27,867,779
Cost of sales 8,288,884 2,221,128 627,068 11,137,080 50,000 a 11,187,080

Gross profit 13,502,698 2,705,259 522,742 16,730,699 (50,000) 16,680,699

Operating
expenses
Selling, general
and
administrative 10,261,627 1,996,153 437,254 12,695,034 (518,965) b 12,614,584

356,848 c
81,667 d

Research and
development 857,798 454,752 152,625 1,465,175 1,465,175

11,119,425 2,450,905 589,879 14,160,209 (80,450) 14,079,759

Operating
income 2,383,273 254,354 (67,137) 2,570,490 30,450 2,600,940
Other income
(expense), net (185,561) (10,205) 6,124 (189,642) (182,008) e (371,650)

Pre-tax income 2,197,712 244,149 (61,013) 2,380,848 (151,558) 2,229,290
Provision for
income taxes 740,000 105,083 (26,869) 818,214 (51,199) f 767,015

Net income $ 1,457,712 $ 139,066 $ (34,144) $ 1,562,634 $(100,359) $ 1,462,275

Earnings per
share:
Basic $ 0.43 $ 0.02 $ (0.00) $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.42 $ 0.02 $ (0.00) $ 0.06

Edgar Filing: SYNERGETICS USA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Basic weighted
average shares 3,424,030 7,915,558 7,913,712 23,889,470 g
Diluted weighted
average shares 3,443,000 8,000,895 7,973,624 23,974,807 g

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
F-23

Edgar Filing: SYNERGETICS USA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Income
Reference should be made to the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet